3, 2024, pp. 15-
33. 

reporter only realized the loss on April 21, 2025, after seeing the rim and tire on 
the left side of his car missing, while at the location there was still a jack and tire 
bolts left behind. The loss experienced was approximately Rp. 2,500,000 (Two 
Million Five Hundred Thousand Rupiah). The incident was then reported to the 
Melak Police for further investigation. 

During the investigation process, an Investigation Order and a Notice of 
Commencement of Investigation (SPDP) dated May 5, 2025 were issued, and 
evidence was confiscated in the form of a car rim and a Bridgestone tire that

[...]

it was true that the witness's younger sibling's car had a damaged tire, after that 
the witness's younger sibling came to check his car and saw that the rim of the 
witness's younger sibling's car on the left was missing, the loss experienced was ± 
Rp. 2,500,000 (Two million five hundred thousand rupiah) after that the sister and 
her husband reported the incident to the Melak police. 

2) Legal Analysis 

The discussion of the elements of the crime above is linked to the facts that were 
successfully obtained as follows: 

a. The element of "whoever" or every person is that what is meant here is the